APPROVED DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN RED LINED INDICATING

A CHANGE TO MEET THE OBC. PLEASE REVIEW ALL PAG

TO ENSURE YOU ARE PROPERLY INFORMED OF CHANGES.

ES

ONTARIO BUILDING CODE. NOTATIONS MADE ON THESE

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT ALL
CONSTRUCTION CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE

ARE FOR YOUR INFORMATION AND ASSISTANCE ONLY AND DO NOT
NECESSARILY COMMENT ON ALL AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION.

CALL FOR INSPECTION OF
EXCAVATION CRIBBING BEFORE
POURING ANY CONCRETE

DRAWINGS

INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED TO BE EMAILED IN TO
BUILDING@NORTHDUMFRIES.CA 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF THE
REQUIRED INSPCTION.

FINAL GRADING CERTIFICATE
REQUIRED BEFORE FINAL

INSPECTION SIGN-OFF

In
in

——— |

‘ ——

.rlw

=== =

[ | £

| o i
T EHEHHHARHERRE
T

FRONT ELEVATION ELEV 'A' (RIGHT)

] -
FRONT ELEVATION ELEV 'A’ (LEFT} i

NEITHER THE GRANTING OF A PERMIT NOR THE

RELIEVE THE OWNER FROM REQUIREMENTS OF
ONTARIO BUILDING CODE AND ANY OTHER REFE
REQUIREMENTS.

APPROVAL OF SPECS & DRAWINGS NOR INSPECTIONS
MADE BY THE OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION SHALL

THE
RENCED

T

 [mIm[m[m]:
EimmmE -

et |||
OoOooELH
OoOo 0RO

o o o

(e,
=

1} I

FRONT ELEVATION ELEV 'B' (LEFT)

—- iy

FRONT ELEVATION ELEV 'B' (RIGHT}

‘ﬁg TOWNSHIP OF NORTH DUMFRIES
) BUILDING DEPARTMENT

These Plans have been examined for Compliance with the
Ontario Building Code requirements. A Building Permit has
been Issued, subject to any changes noted, under the condition
that the building will be constructed in accordance with the code.

Drawing List:

AQ  TITLE SHEET

Al BASEMENT FLOOR ELEV 'A' & 'B' (RIGHT)
BASEMENT FLOOR ELEV 'A’ & 'B' (LEFT)

A2  GROUND FLOOR ELEV A’ (RIGHT)
GROUND FLOOR ELEV ‘A’ (LEFT)

A3 SECOND FLOOR ELEV 'A' [RIGHT)
SECOND FLOOR ELEV 'A' (LEFT)

A4 GROUND FLELEV 'B' (RIGHT)
GROUND FLOOR ELEV 'B' (LEFT)

A5  SECOND FLOOR ELEV 'B' (RIGHT)
SECOND FLOOR ELEV 'B' (LEFT)

A6 FRONTELEVATION ELEV ‘A’ (LEFT]
FRONT ELEVATION ELEV ‘A’ (RIGHT)
ROOF PLAN ELEV ‘A’

A7 RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION 'A'

A8  REAR ELEVATION 'A’ & '8’ (RIGHT]
REAR ELEVATION ‘A" & 'B' (LEFT)

A9 LEFT SIDE ELEVATION 'A'

A10 FRONT ELEVATION ELEV '8' (LEFT)
FRONT ELEVATION ELEV 'B' (RIGHT)
ROOF PLAN ELEV 'B'

A1l RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION '8!

A12  LEFT SIDE ELEVATION 'B'

DI CONSTRUCTION NOTES
D2 CONSTRUCTION NOTES
D3 CONSTRUCTION NOTES

[

PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER

HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, APPROVED AND
COORDINATED ON THE WORKING
DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN DESIGN

THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYCUTS ‘
|

client

Adam Miller 10/08/2020
Are O S : REVIEWED BY DATE
S ELEVATION ‘A  HEVATON'®
- SF | sM SF | su
- GROUND FLOOR PLAN (RIGHT) 28 | 0| 78| 80 |
| SECOND FLOOR PLAN RIGHT) Cowss | m9 | vaes | 79
TOTAL AREA (0) 16783 | 1559 16783 165.9
GROUND FLOOR PLAN (LEFT) ol 7318 80 | 7318 | 680
SECONDFLOORPLAN(LEFT) | 9353 | 869 | 9353 | 869
TOALAREA() | e | tses | eern | sas
| COVERAGEINCPORCH 0800 | 1003 | os0r 1003 |
COVERAGE NOT INC PORCH _ L | a8 | 923 | 9938 923 |

Tice River Homes

Legacy

v

4]

ek

wg

Z) =
= o~
sk ~
OE o~
IE —
poogs (X

" location

|, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THATI HavE Revieweo anpTaken | 11ICE River Homes Ayr
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK ON BEHALF -

OF RN DESIGN LTD,UNDER DIVISION C PART-3 SUBSECTION-3.2.4 | Project markefing nome
OF THE BUILDING CODE. | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS Legocy

REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.

#
QUALIFIED DESIGNER BCIN:
FIRM BCIN:

DATE:

47245
26995

SIGNATURE: MA

! ISSUED FO‘? CLIENT REVIEW
2 |REVISED PER TRUSS COORDINATION
REVISED PER ENGINEER COMMENTS &
ISSUED FOR PERMIT _

_|PLANS PER CITY COMMENTS

dote dwn chk #

T 23FEB-18 £
P
’-73-APF.'-.3 Lo _\JM .

rewsmns

200018 | WU | s

#0ckl9 | KC I ES

DE ALL PARTIAL PLANS INTO FULL

5—1155 JED FOR PERMIT | 18-0ct-19) ES | ES

N

revisions date dwn chk

Imagine » In§pjre - Create

/

SD-0]

3/16'= 10"

AO

project #

17052

page




|INSULATION IS REQ'D TO BE CONTINUOUS. |

A SEPARATE BUILDING PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED TO FINISH THE SUMP PUMP LIDS, JOINTS AT INTERSECTIONS & ALL PENETRATIONS
BASEMENT. & OF SLAB MUST BE SEALED TO PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE.
23-10" 23-10"
38 6-6" o 13-8" 13-8" " 6-6" P
] ",IV | | 2 4",T Td" 210 | ! TS"
2-¢ BB 30"X16" STRUCTURAL o @ 30'X16" STRUCTURAL 2-¢" 2-8"
- Too+11 f VINYL WINDOWS + L1 = —— VINYL WINDOWS + L] i i 10O +L1
I [ 1 &
i > = > > A— > = > pS K
L iy L e _——
%___L%_M_J&_,___%_! @l g _EL_BBFM,%____é
— :
<] Ay
Wy _nmmecsosr | Ry mwecios_ 7. wecios__ B2 | igeecios O
7| 7. 7
— > > —
50 E . °§. 0|8
Sl - | “ = Bl
o e} l < Ol ) Q\’ﬁi
Q O
12-6" 104" 10-4" 12-6"
STL BM a STL BM STLBM STLBM
5 J UNFINISHED UNFINISHED
=] — K =]
= BASEMENT BASEMENT @ 5
- @ —
@\@/ y, =i o N
g s A e Wl ey o A s V2N
Q MO £ | I‘ N le— =5 W 7= = Y [I = O [
e ez = [ S I N ' I o | 5 oo o
=6 5 & [ ® s~ 1 1] 3 5 o=
LOCATION TO BE OI | oz | |l 1oz 1) N | O LOCATION TO BE
F DETERMINED BY 7 | iy Qe ‘ o DETERMINED BY :
HVA II -~ hEogh Ml sen \!
CONIRAETOR - le———1 X 2 3 $“1| i :”2 g = — ! » coﬁlmgrow
IR OREERT HEEAIR O Rr=Suii
| L e =1 1l A I\ l#l )*f { o ) ’ \
@__l_l (LN | T e ) O ! N _@
el = i | = s el ]
Sl BBF L T T T =] —F iy
[=] H | C
¥ = Eﬁ—“—” 14 S WIE? — / — s = SR ﬁMﬂ@ =
] 1) 1) 1141 | [ [a
¥ i Gy d o
] P -+
® fe Ly L A ©
-4 r-l. i
4 . (= 1 N (W5l . q
z s |z
17 N7
)
Al =4
o
5 7 __|pousosts | Lrouoss 8 (g
aa
e 4 WIDEN FOOTING SB 6'X24" WIDEN FOOTING SB §'X24" . il | S 2
& U4 -4 L | FOR SUNKEN AREA SUPPORT. FOR SUNKEN AREA SUPPORT. 7-4 VIR =
o | WD POST W = THICKEN SLAB IF REQUIRED THICKEN SLAB IF REQUIRED WEIROST WO POST,
" ¢ & TO ENSURE THAT BEARING TC ENSURE THAT BEARING = .
N ok BBFM [H)] =lo- IS RESTING ON FOOT/ING. IS RESTING ON FOOTING. o &FE BBFM {H) N
—_— — — - - — —_—
] oI =, ) | ol 07 10T Sw UNEXCAVATED UNEXCAVATED 'DE)'JO:ST;\:—‘ Q”l ] I&
f vy f]
=) 45 “} N (e £ 2 (REMOVE TOPSOIL ONLY) (REMOVE TOPSOIL ONLY) |, "—-—7 4|9 g i -
Lo e 2z z < 25 oo i [
C': & 7| "erM () (conT) OX = £9 BBFM (H) (CONT 3 E JL [
- DJL) (+LIF REQD) 5S¢ z < . (2LIF REQD) S iR —k
~ S|t ) T g = =0 ' e e
LI <?43>"’Q;:ﬂ8é§ 5965 g R | =
I v o & b = Zo o T 5 k3
e o~ sle [OW ¢ G SEefl | ow pE T gl
o T i~ -~
A il Z - 1izgeenc ook A” HEAD | figfS © 52 4 HEAD 18317 enc ot il &
iy _[LFREGD] » TROQM £ i 58 ROOM ™ | & (LIFREQD] ~ 27 il
iy - EXT TYPE //I/’B“ W (IFREQD) | i1l - L {IFREQ'D) /, B‘\\\ s EXTTYPE -~ < 1
Lo e ™ 27RO T~ -1 ___ (AN I
Sl | e o e B Rty s gl B el b Al s PR e -_J\
< U7 FOR . = . o[ TT-L7 FOR /
0PI paor 110 ~T 9l L 1= -1 - 0" opr poOR
=) Al .
o UNEXC = nﬁ% i & UNEXC x ¥
< Al 2 [OPT COLD ol ¥ e (OPTCOLD ] 1] S N
2lal Wiz > CELLAR) @|" CHECK FOUNDATION WALL CHECK FOUNDATION WALL i CELLAR) = Offihi < &2 "
> & (350 - FOR GARAGE DOOR ABOVE FOR GARAGE DOOR ABOVE ) (50) >& =
: - : ¥
% I FRAMING FOR SUNKEN AREA - MORE FRAMING FOR SUNKEN AREA-ONE | 7 ol
THAN ONE RISER SUNKEN (NTS): | | RISER SUNKEN (NTS):
4 | L | | 4
A( i I@ 0

CHECK FOUNDATION WALL
FOR PORCH SLAB ABOVE
10-8" 2 16" g

|, -4 |g° 10-8"
=t —

12-10" 11-0" 11-0" 12-10"

BASEMENT FLOOR I BASEMENT FLOOR NOTE: REFER TO FLOOR JOIST DRAWINGS

FOR APPROVED FLOOR JOIST LAYOUT

ELEV 'Al & IB' (LEFT) ELEV 'Af & IBI (RlGHT) AND SPACING

CHECK FOUNDATION WALL
FOR PORCH SLAB ABOVE

THE COLD CELLAR DOOR NEEDS TO BE INSULATED AND
WEATHER-STRIPPED.
o - ~ C’F
THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYOUTS i g‘
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER H:{,
HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, APPROVED AND i‘,
COORDINATED ON THE WORKING S
DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN DESIGN it |
o o OF
Fite:C:A\_PH_Standards\temp\ACPUblish_24737 -S0-01-FINAL dwg Plotted. Oct 18, 2019 8yerics

client

A A

qE‘ locotion 7
. i | ﬂ.
I, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THAT | HavE Revieweo anpTaken | TICE River Homes [ Ayr '
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK OM BEHALF — — -
OF RN DESIGN LID.UNDER DIVISION C.PART-3 SUBSECTION-3.2.4 | PS¢ maiketing ngme Imagine [} Inspire » Create scale projec! #
OF THE BUILDING CODE. | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS LegOcy 3/16"=10" 17052
REGISTERED IN THE AFPROPRLATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.
# revisions date dwn chk # revls:ons date dwn chk
QUALIFIED DESIGNER BCIN: 47245 - =
FIRM BCIN: 3 (U 24995 ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 23FEB-18 | KK | ES § |RE- |SSUtD FOR PERMIT 18:0ck-12 | ES ES ]
= = N §i page
DATE: 1 REVISED PER TRUSS COORDINATION 23APR-18 .LO_ M J
REUSED PER ENGINEER COMMENTS & 5
/ | issuED FOR PERMIT WG ] el - ) {
. MADE ALL PARTIAL PLANS INTO FULT | N
SIGNATURE: | PLANS PER CITY COMMENTS b o 1 o




23-10 23-10
6-11 B 114" B 5.5 5-5" B 11-6" . -1
I 120 8 00| 5k T10u0 B Ti2or g
l 11 oMo 11 ]
v 6"0” K E o — E [a] — s 6‘-0'4 K
! 1.288E8s 1
¥ W 4 a e
i 5419 1 UI° @0 I =4 B3+07 Iy 5+09 i
= [ ) . [ W] I ! i q =
:ET : 2 N 1 | 1 | I — 2 i b
& sulowel DOOR | 3 SLIDllNG‘DOOR ] ;‘[5
) <!
— == = 1 =1 2 !
L BBFM (FL) 3 I ) BBFM (FL) & BBFM (FL) (CANT) ‘g-‘i
& L A . 5 - N - “TH
: 4 117/8" ENG JOIST ) Y d |11 7/8" ENG JOIST i £ L ni7sEnG JoisT_ 2
. D [CANT) P i } @ » ] @ 7 I [CANT] ZZ - .
el || 49 s T 0T N BT T T T o o)
S 1T IS | BREAKFAST™H— B ™| BREAKFAST——& I' Tl
F_ﬂ} I || Tw | B i '| &I ! h
w | JH = e s —H— 1‘ Say = O1 e
¥ | e o & vy, I Z
= = e I = | s || Ll B {=
=N E | s g — + & OBy
= 4 & s | ! | = 5 ) 51 . o
S| _2° LVING/DINING ROOM |58 = | 1] miERl OLJil ES
e o s o ' ! . L0 : i
% 2| & :- =3 FLUSH BREAKFAST BAR FLUSH BREAKFAST BAR =C .: 21 LIVING/DINING ROOM >
Sl = e F === r —T % -
- | i | | -~ -m-“? =2 f Q = | &
Mz ow OW'P" | —Z =0 %
| HES l | I\ pre 1 i 2
TIPS SO 1 | il i . === . |3 =
I | |
~ L o e i/ .|~
= . iH—- L HED | I| Iz
I e B
S8 5.8" '5e 80 | _E66 58" L S 4
) | 36" HIGH HALF WALL ' N N 11 36" HIGH HALF WALL | )
= CAPPED & TRIMMED. % c===m" T CAPPED & TRIMMED. =
o SECURE TO JOISTS OR & Tl g oPT . SECURETO JOISTS OR o
: 0 SR | ‘
= BEAM BELOW. & PaNTRY[ 7T T pantev] | & _BEAMBELOW |
R i S — . E — -+ —d | =F B
- DO’ JOISTS,_ Sl - g DOJorsrs _ | ,\qJ T
d - CANT} M = FEREATY FIT ELHG[RICAL BO & gbﬁ\ [CANT] G| o> L
—EEL WHERE BOXES LOCATED ON z EEX ' 168 S I 1| 2
BBFM (FL) ( CANU _%.. E;% %0 BOTH SIDES OF L PROVIDING A 08| 8 N | BBAM (R (CANT| )
L - [ o ~ =
JH25®  |FRR, OFFSET BOKES AT LEAST ONE (S EFE L | 9
STD SPACETO M AIN INTEGRITY T G == —]
1T 2 INL G
OFFIRE S RATION Ml ®2oc
st | 11778 ENG JOIT | 2 __ | JI7/8 ENG JOIST e | . =
2 = = |[% i@ s
&l |5 5 |3 /1/\_5.
glel= A 6 | B
| Z ' off-- (3]  IES
=y GARAGE 7 GARAGE K = d ! i =
2 V7 3 E
. L @ @ ¥ 8 @ @ . i
5 A -8 4, 6 10" shlls 110" B 3-0" LB P
T1E% 78 DNIR ) TH IR
l- . % 4
W= ==} _L_(FRIQD). S SR = =k
— -ﬁ\ = BBFM (FLJ [CANT) BBFM [FL) (CANT) @ s =
M '*"E%}N‘&EE Y L Ads % & =l [YFOYER R~ 5
| JBBFM A (CANT){ L 3 BBFM (CANT) Aol | (SUNKENL p > \
s D_n!. ALT DOOR LOCATION = . 3 - - = B = :
T = | 'EG of (IF REQ'D BY GRADE) ALTDOOR LOCATION| | T F\ IFREQD) _ - — | 5
. N = PWD N B BEM (FL) - (IF REQ'D BY GRADE) | }7 LII= ‘PWD N
— e @/ [SUNKEN' 4‘5 ; —F———— T == 4 o7 {SUNKEN B
Rl | e [rrean || ! s N | IFREQD)| | A
De [Fgy d - e FLOOR R —d & | =
: T < %I% ofig,|  asovE Ao 40 ' ruxi%? T
] TP+ O o 0 +17] 1P i
of % Iy J ! ‘Q& @:;t‘;é_’ = L&—#} (1) | 20 I F | 2| s
= (\;— A Fl (g) 3 . "‘ab‘; : 1 ©
> - COVERED L5+L10 L5+L10 COVERED N Bk [
; B PORCH 8'X7' OH GARAGE DOOR 8'%7' OH GARAGE DOOR PORCH @l % “l
5 % S
8" SQ DECOR/STRUCT 8'$Q DECOR/STRUCT —— !
] / COLUMN ANCHORED COLUMN ANCHORED \ o )
= WOI rﬁ __WD'_.-_@i —L | TOPORCH SLAB (TYP) | TOPORCHSLAB (TYP) | o @_ _Ed_m Y I N |
L | = S 3 J B L
5-1 | 69" o3 -4 L Lies | 84" L g, £-10° L 50" le
7 A Ed A A A A 1 A rad A
1210 110" 110" I 12-10"
| 50" 4LL 5.5 7|, 10" lsts1, 140" o 5-5' | 50" b
A AA A Gl A A7 AaA A
AR ﬂL 5-11" AL 7.9 6-7" ﬂ|, 57" 5.7 ﬂ|/ &7 2-9 AL 5-11" AL 30
118" 122" 122" 18
NOTE: REFER TO TRUSS DRAWINGS | [INOTE: ELECTRICAL, GAS AND VENT
GROUND FLOOR GROUND FLOOR
FOR APPROVED TRUSS LAYOUT LOCATIONS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY.
I 1 1 | NOTE: CONC FRONT PORCH TO BE COORDINATED WITH
EI_ EV A ( LEFT) ELEV A ( R | G HT) B)URED FRI((:)R TO BRICK | ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS BY THE CONTRACTOR

THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYQUTS
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER
HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, APPROVED AND
COQORDINATED ON THE WORKING
DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN DESIGN

FlEC:\

RN Standords\ le

MPYACPublish 26932\ 17052-5D-01-fINAL.dwg Plolfed: €

18,2019 By:erics

|, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKEN
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK ON BEHALF
OF RN DESIGN LTD,UNDER DIVISION C,PART-3 SUBSECTION-3.2.4
OF THE BUILDING CODE. |AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES,

QUALIFIED DESIGNER BCIN: i & . 47245
FIRM BCIN; ) % {kf 26995
DATE: & [

l!
SIGNATURE:

client

Tice River Homes

PICCO ENGINEERING

Tod (505) TRO-9658  Feox: (S0°%) FEREEED

location

Ayr

project

markeling nome

Legacy

# revisions dote dwn chk # ‘ revisions date dwn chk
ISSUEDFORCUENTPEUEW s | ke | 5 | s REISSUED FOR PERMIT soct?| s ES
PEVHED?ggrgusscoom\mnow | 24PR-08 | LO | am_ e
R RONE | aorleo] ] o ||

CT22 01

NOTE: REFER TO FLOOR JOIST DRAWINGS
FOR APPROVED FLOOR JOIST LAYOUT
AND SPACING

model

SD-01

scole project #
3/16"=10" 17052
page

A2



REINFORCEMENT REQUIRED IN
MAIN BATHROOM STUD WALLS
TO PERMIT THE FUTURE
¢ |INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.

23-10" 23-10"
g4 . 107" L. e 1 10-7" V -4
i 176 4 | 5o 5l 5o | 4, 117 bi
g0’ B 70" 2-0" 80"
L5 i 1T 0~ @ @ L’ T L5 1
B = 2 i p— f—= 8 =} &
i ‘ s = ]
R NEE - N
. NE AP o
%lé B ALt e D szlg
©y ~ =2 2 S5 (5]
=K 1 nrig - I
] z = = ;?3 I
RV MASTER BEDROOM === 5 MASTER BEDROOM Y
% ‘ %
- % ENSUITE =<\ ENSUITE| Wl =
) 104 POinE
: e _@200C | Mt 2 L 41 1 ____ APPROVEDRANED HEELTRUSSES __  _ :
2 i APPROVED RAISED HEEL TRUSSES = o = | = T ==k @70 oc rd 5
& _ J} 2-0"J 2 ry Lo {L , : =
0 o o g
o) -~ \ /K o
J - SHOWER ™ " SHOWER
Vzr 3; T T j<
K = I | [
¥ | Il WIC
J D | ; 7o
LV, DS k48 ]
wl  AF ] | | [%; RSl =2
' ;/ \ [
2 BEDROOM 2 T :
o . =
= BEDROOM2  +—2|5|d| &|-¢
& 1-4" 11-4" : &
g 1 Y g
in
= =1 =k
i ; ' e
| i g E NE
L33 +¢8 s |
x5 zzE2 |1 H
i o =5 =5 T = 23) 1
i @ ‘ :(JP—_CQ,E T('EQE':;'.? i
_é?_¢;‘15609 Ibdogll :
e © IToLd oW I :
KR O @ o i &
E Ei5s/ Vb ] j
E Mc‘%uﬁﬁ i £U3$‘|=v _Ji
il S S 2 R i
1 P 34 4] 2 34| 4 104" 76 a1 |30 28
= 7 m i
> e 5 o BEDROOM 3 T4R e o -
3 = |
<= I 1] T 1=
B N ki 5% . ! =41 =
w \\ff' 5'@ h]_ : ' ., ‘.
] | = Sl — Py S | | @ e
"z F===1| gyuj\uwom.i N @‘\j D, 'Oé 1o },LAUND‘RY sih===1 "
4 I || & B 7 2 R S5 N I [ Bi
1 Z° ML o eusses |~ — 3 - S A= | oomusses | |1 B
. —Jez:'ac 1‘ | P | = I+ L] “ " @2070C
N : —_ A — L 13 L =} = 1“ i -
2 |\ T &
£-0 ] | | 4 4-0 )
[ |
. S, AW L E T e e —
I |
| f
! !
| NON ‘
____________________ | CONBUSTABLE |
CLADING REQ'D ROOF BELOW
| 910" alLre | 10-10" 2lls], 10-7" L | Lo 910" &
el AA ral AT A A aA A
65" L 6-5' 55" | 5-5' 59" | 55" 6-5" | 6-5"
7 A P il Il
12-10" 10-10" 1= 12-10"
| 3
SECOND FLOOR SECOND FLOOR g
1 I 1 I
ELEV ‘A’ (LEFT) ELEV 'A’ (RIGHT)
=%
=8
174 :
b
, e e =
| THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYOUTS SE S
PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER Z5 sty
HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, APPRGVED AND oFf s
COORDINATED ON THE WORKING g i
DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN DESIGN T =

(=5

File:C:\_RM_Slandards\lemp\ AcPublish. 269324 17052-50-01-FINAL dwg Plotted: Qct 18, 2019 By'erics

client locotion model
|, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THAT Have Reviewen anpTaken | 1ICE River Homes Ayr RN desian SD-01
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK OM BEHALF — T -] —
OF RN DESIGN LTD.UNDER DIVISION C,PART-3 SUBSECTION-32.4 | Proiec RSB Imagine ~ \ndpire » Create O Pl
OF THE BUILDING CODE. | AM GUALFIED AND THE HRM IS i_eg(]cy 3/16"=10 17052
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.
1 ~ # revisions date dwn chk # revisions date dwn chk
QUALIFIED DESIGNER BCIN: | & 47245 T e : T | — — .
FIRM BCIN: E(L I 26955 ( I | 1SSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW 23FEB-18 | KK ES 5 |RE-ISSUED FOR PERMIT 18:0ct-19 | ES I £5 I
Lt B — ) - = page
DATE: { 2 | REVISED PER TRUSS COORDINATION Z3APR-IB | LO | M |
| . | REVISED PER ENGINEER COMMENTS & Fr - ) N
/ I |ssueDforPeRmT X o () ! % {
; MADE ALL PARTIAL PLANS INTO FULL Sl 4
SIGNATURE: ? |pLans pER CITY COMMENTS R el M) = .




ROOF PLAN ELEV'A'

NOTE: ALL CONVENTIONAL ROOF FRAMING TO
CONFORM TO PART ¢ OF THE OBC. ROOF
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EACH CROSS POINT. POSTS LONGER THAN &' TO
BE LATERALLY BRACED SO THAT THE DISTANCE
BETWEEN END POINTS 8 BETWEEN ROWS OF
BRACING DOES NOT EXCEED 6.

GROSS GLAZING AREA - (LEFT)

GROSS GLAZING AREA - (RIGHT)

TRUSS DRAWINGS
FOR APPROVED
TRUSS LAYOUT

TOTAL PERIPHERAL WALL AREA 2516.48 sF 233.78 m? TOTAL PERIPHERAL WALL AREA 2519.15 sf 234.03 m?

FRONT GLAZING AREA 71.56 sf 4.65m? FRONT GLAZING AREA 71.56 sF 6.65m?

LEFT SIDE GLAZING AREA 59.33 s¢ 5.51 me LEFT SIDE GLAZING AREA 0 sF 0.00 m?

RIGHT SIDE GLAZING AREA 0 sF 0.00 m? RIGHT SIDE GLAZING AREA 59.33 sf 551 m?

REAR GLAZING AREA 132,11 sF 12.27 m? REAR GLAZING AREA 132.11 sF 12.27 m?
NOTE: REFER TO STREET- TOTAL GLAZING AREA 263.00 sF 24.43m? TOTAL GLAZING AREA 263.00 sf 24.43 m?
SCAPES FOR POSSIBLE TOTAL GLAZING PERCENTAGE 10.45 TOTAL GLAZING PERCENTAGE 10.44 =

MINOR CHANGES DUE TO
GRADING CONDITIONS

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| NOTE: REFER TO
|
|
\
[
\
|
|
|
I
|

8:12

PEAK HEIGHT OF ROOF

ASPHALT SHINGLES
W/ FLASHING AT VALLEYS (TYP) §

MID POINT OF ROOF

L1

C'B*l@\

B0z 2 ¢
PRE-FINISHED ALUMINUM RWL AND
GUTTER ON PRE-FINISHED FASCIA
A VENTED SOFFIT
BO RDAND_ DSO _[TYP) - = o— - _TOP OF PLATE _ s oM
1"X6" DECOR ALUM FRIEZE BOARD (TYP . ; : . F3INION3 ¢
el B TS Tz, TororwnDOw i &
2'+4" VINYL HEADER = = = == = 17| e =
W/ & VINYL SURROUNDS | 4 | : N s [ [P
W/ 4" VINYLSILL (TYP) \ T L \ N | |
VERTICAL BOARD & BATTEN VINYL SIDING (TYP) . | IS [ | =T j 1 [l L
4" VINYL CORNER TRIM (TYP) | 4§= - ‘ ‘ | 5___ E‘: / . | ol w
| LELTL D 1 || 1E] ST || “
| 1l | [ [ Il |
MTL FLASHING BEHIND (TYP) | 1, 1 e o T Jdl | B F AT |l [l T 1 F“\it
gl 412 !
1 SECOND FLOOR
— — — |40 — = e o O = i
U/S OF GARAGE Y PR
& PORCH SOFFIT o - — —— —
], T/O TRANSOM/WINDQW.
— e - [ ;i T T e T T S =T 12 =5 -
—T 3 i e T 2L TOPOQFDOOR _ _ %
E = = T 1T ey T i H= = .
= = N == 1 \ |‘ [ “r** T \ | 1 | e i 8" SQ DECOR/STRUCT COLUMN
=fAm:s MU EH E Li | H" | I | : |‘ 1 ‘ L l TIRNRIIRNNE === 3= | | P ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB [TYP) | -
. e 1 =| [ 1 B [k =—| O g &0 &3 (== Hm =
ki 2] = i _\i\ == = &3 ‘H% m ‘r | === OO [0 OO i‘:ﬂ == = | = =
& e | l; =i H | ‘ H ‘ pe— wf:ﬂ-, = ‘ |‘ > H = H=t | | 4' PRECAST CONC SILL (TYP] 2| =
FACE BRICK (TYP) — — =k { I | =———— (| ‘ || T e :
e 7 E | L i - T o = N TOP OF BAND
4" PRECAST CONC BAND h Rml==g= : == IR NN - !
W/ BRICK SOLDIER COURSE BAND (TYP) 1l [ A0 T IH [T | [ U 1 1 1 BINRIIERAN ]l b
GROUND FLOOR = = 0 E — === | B | = f5| ¥ = ' GROUND FLOOR™ o
T =ill=== — = =t = 00"\ B
- = ImEEEE= R = = T
FIN GRADE [ =) | L ' = ] FIN GRADE :
! i %7 OH GARAGE DOOR 87 OH GARAGE DOOR | i POURED CONC DOOR SILL =
z | I L BRICK SOLDIER COURSE HEADER | : POURED CONC PORCH SLAB 5
< ‘: : W/ CENTER KEYSTONE (TYP) | I
S ! | e )
~
[ I 1 “y g9t G| )
U/S OF FOOTING ‘ | ————— e — } i 3¢" X 82" EXT DOOR ([TYP) @
STEPPED FOOTING (TYP) | ! | //' "\\ I | ~T——— POURED CONC FDTN WALLS ON
‘ | _} p ’ L | | CONC STRIP FOOTING {T¥F)
\ | 1 A S W e i | |
| | | e My | | | 000,
B B B _ B B B A B I B A | ! TOP OF SLAB
____________________ 5 87 AL | 7 A 2 e R O O =t | == ==
s L __ L ]

THE FLOOR AND TRUSS LAYOUTS

PROVIDED BY THE MANUFACTURER
| HAVE BEEN REVIEWED, APPROVED AND
| COORDINATED ON THE WORKING
‘ DRAWING PLANS PROVIDED BY RN DESIGN ‘

FRONT ELEVATION ELEV 'A" (LEFT)

FRONT ELEVATION ELEV ‘A’ (RIGHT]

File:C:\_RN_Stan

=9
8 =2
o —
Q
o (
r— 1
2| w
[ [} [
80 5= g
ELM 12 s
Ce
~ 0E
0
- ‘%%
=
L
| Ola

Tice River Homes

client
project

Legacy

dote dwn chk

revisions

#

ES

date dwn chk

|

revisions

ISSUED FOR CLIENT REVIEW

#
;
J '

J3FEB-18 | KK

2 | REVISED PER TRUSS COORDINATION

REVISED PER ENGINEER COMMENTS &

1$SUED FOR PERMIT
S | REASSUED FOR PERMIT

I. JORGE MORENO DECLARE THAT | HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKEN

DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK ON BEHALF
OF RN DESIGN LTD.UNDER DIVISION C PART-3 SUBSECTION-3.2.4

OF THE BUILDING CODE. | AM QUALIFIED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.

w W

< O~

o~ O

M~ O

= N

s

W
m——
N

g

(o]

&

O

i

Z

o

oy

i

= @
(= o
i O 2
e o8- ~ Y <
T w 2
S2x O
o &



- 53| 93 1W31d 304 INSSI34 | § ; FANLYNOIS
.}
i s W¥3d 303 GINSSI
e N WL OIS | g o nawiOD) a33MON3 834 asings | ©
dlva
sBod ) | W | OT | g1-devz NOUYNTYOOD SSN4L 334 QISIAZE | 2 56697 ,M}wkw . INIDE Wl
ST | NN | 8841 MINTY INI1D 304 QINSSH | £ SYZLy % ‘NIOY dINOISIA d3ENVNO

AL, U ieioe Zome i D Wb, 2100 Sore 5 "SIHODILYD / §355%1D IVISONEAY THL M QIHILTOT
ASDBaT | 5 weH 3HLONY GavIo Wy i 3000 NGNS 31 40

T | voen0on03sens e-13vd D NOISIAK $IANN'QLT NOISIA NY 1O
swou Buysyiow 1oaloid 41VH3E NO H30M NOISIQ JHL 3O4 ALTRISNOLSIE NDISIA

NIAVL ANV Q3IMIIAZY 3AVH | LVHL 33V1DIA ONIIOW 3DI0T 1
SOWIOH J2AIY 92I]

s

Numfm“o_ d Db = _.omﬂum a1eal] « asdsuy | aubew
_ uBsap| N
10-QS m= Lol BT

e :
[Bpow e » . ¥ uoy20|

S2UBI48 6102 1811120 :p2)101d 3]\SPIOPUDISTNATN D8

% ) o
% '] =
\ = 1N
~ (@)
~ 2
e iz
[ =1 =0
m [ el
wm 1-8 A-01 01-8
mm T 01-9 Ol-4
o oo
0,8 = of O = B
Bl a3 E o] =0 = @ -
23 & Al Z3IE o al O &l
. F_....\mm = W_.r,ﬂ m 7 M L
= =
NE's = ol 29 g 5 3 6 o}
ol al® z Ol zo|w & a
Ol O & = ol Folo o o 5
e (2L N = Al T bt
I I | [
I
i
SN R R T T R A H
HHHHEHHHEHHHHHAHHEH A I
it tataigipighpipigipl M FHH |1
gigigigigigigigipigiphgiply yighgipigiaigt |
HHHHEHHHHEHHEH T H L HhH b
................ AHen |1
IHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH =HHEA Il
| HAARAAARAA n.zv_.w T-j Il
U s L |
| [ e
i = _r 1
HHHHHHHHHH HHH] -.“M“_J |1
Ipfahylsialslabellshelsishal iehils aivialy |
f Iy phshhEEERHRRRR 1N
yigiiaigigint aigigiglily ML 1
THHHHHHHHHHHY HE H [
| Il
CHHIE HH I I
I ﬁa/ THHH EwEE ,_ _
LT rw gl w o
@ > Tvaxer |l IHH AN z 1
: IHJ =i HHHH ZlmEsul ]
_ 3 HHHHRHHHH RN LT Sla883| 1
“ ¢ TR old ~8E
// o HHHHHHHAHHEHAHHHHHH E S L]
P x8p HHLHHLL AL Q ]
T HHHHHHHEN o s N
e sigtsigistiglalalaiy & o
_ @ Npipigigigigtyipt L = @ I
F@ m& | L H = v |1
wqx_vw._ NAHHHH! T | w W ||
U | T A - L T sz g |
, THIE THH z|lez2a 2| |||
| E AOHHHHH O SI<ZS 2| |
_O‘._f‘x HHHHHAHHZ(H 1 mmmmw ___
D HHEHHHHRHEF lnllnDn 1 . WGAL __
Z I UL L Z L il i
= = HISHHAN H <[ HHTHHH ZEo A ]
2 HEHHHHHHHHHHE SIHHHHE SEERIN
z QUK HH] I
z L Sz HAHHHH RS |
SHHHHH : I
= TS HHHHEH T THHHHIE I
| (®) Lo HHL Y AL &
~ AT L iR
I HTlH! HHHHHRHAHHAH] |
_ ottt ML |
054 | il b et by Yy 1
m@ -9~ T H e o HHETH] i “ _
zoxpz || A2 yiadgigtplylgigighatainlplyipiglly H] ]
U et |
gintgipinliniaintsininlylpigiaiaininltaing I
B ieisigid HHHHHHH I
AHA A HEHHEHHHHHHHERR -
pigialpiriaiateteiriskstainly Il <C
1T mm pigdpigiy it gt gt il = k|l |-
£ & i TE R E i Z
z o 3 =hhlihe e 1 O
¢ = i =y e o —
{ 3 & MHH (=i I T : <
=t 1>
z oo e,
== N2 I FHEHHHE YL = Il IR
T HH =i . 11—
HHHHHHH EH 5 |
nhH = B [
L —L 2 o <€
(B =
_ z° o
>
|| =
[ <L
e
it D i OF
! -6
_ "4
-8
_W 9z
el
| w | ol
T O
210 @) 0
Zly Z H
M_m_ S o)
Olo & 2
D|S a. m
Q5 1 U




,NWMJ 53 | §3 |stvo08t UWa3d 404 QANSSI38 | § _ JANLYNOIS
i N N REEPY  1IWa3d 304 QINSS
AN BON | g sanawivoD #33iON3 43d 035tz | € ﬁ

abod - o Wi | O 8ldavic NOWVNIQYOOD §SN¥1 83d QISIATE | Z W . A1va
§3 | ay | eraze MIAIY INITD 404 aINSSI | * mewm LQ»W 5 NIDE W4

Fee— T — 14 4 N N v
WD Ump 8jop SUOISIAG) 4 Ao ump siop SuosIAal ¥ : 128 d3INDISIA AIHNVNO

'SIFOO3LVD / §3SSVID 3IVINdOAdd Y FHL NI A333LSIDTY

¢50/1 01 =91/¢ P 5 >UU@®1_ S WaH 3HL ONY QIHAYND WY1 300D ONITING 3HL 40
& josloid aIpos mhmmm.s « aJlasuf yaurbeu Bl Bis o psfoia | P EENOILIISANS £-L¥Vd D NOISIAI ¥30NN L1 NOISIA NY 4O
uBisapl Nd - FIVHIE NO JIOM NOISIO IHLHO4 ALIEISNOASIA NOISIO
m OuD W . ._>< . m@C(_OI ._®>_W_ me_._. NIAVLANY OIM3IIATYE JAVH | LVHL 3¥V1D30 ONFIOW 3D40( |

|apow uolP20| Juayo

s2UaAg 810218190 Palo IGNdOVACLBI\SPI

™

-8 -0l 018
£01-9 wlné

80z 2 1 1)

@ent (508 3
DI INION
S

T/O TRANSOM/WINDOW.

PRECAST CONC DOOR SILL [TYP)
PRECAST CONG STEPS (TYP)

TOP OF PLATE
TOP OF WINDOW
HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING (TYP)
4" VINYL CORNER TRIM (TYP)
SECOND FLOOR

TOP OF BAND

TOP OF DOOR

FACE BRICK (TYP)

4" PRECAST CONC SILL {TYP)
GROUND FLOOR

TOP OF SLAB

FIN GRADE

-

30X16 STRUCTURAL
WINDOW (TYP.)

-
A)
Lo
E>
oz
H 5 UW
T £3
wa
©Z
%=
(=]
o

FG.

F&.
T
FG

8YX96 | n§E

FG
T
T T L
r_l_‘_ﬂ_‘,_l.._l_'_]_'_
|| o e I
. : T
I
e
T T
I
=
T
T
=
T
|l
I

[
B
bt
o~
f[72x12
=

TR T AT _

REAR ELEVATION 'A’ & 'B' (LEFT)

—
STOVE

812
VENT F

i

w i 4004 ONIdns .9

L daded| 1HH

FG.
T
1
I
T
1
T
T T
T
1
)
I
T
|
T
T
T
ll
—T=
e
T

=;
I
L\
1]
T
T
T
T
I

:
I
:
1
I
T
I
T
—
T
T
]
:
I
:
1
=
|-

BLOCK DOOR OR PROVIDE GAU#ED
IF DIFFERANCE BETWEEN GRADE

AND THE BOTTOM OF DOOR

EXCEED 24"

WINDOW (TYP.)

I
I
F
30X16 STRUCTURAL

||ms
1"
N

1l
|
i

- T
I
/
/
/
N
N
5N\
o
T . I
I I
I
T T =
T
30X16 STRUCTURAL
WINDOW (TYP.)

_____________________mA;;;A_________$_______.________________L#¥4#WVﬁ*fﬁ__

REAR ELEVATION 'A' & 'B' (RIGHT)

T T
I
T
T
— \_—
e
T
1 1
T
T
T
T
T
=
I
T
I
T

[12




. ;..3& ﬁ §3 | 53 |at4008 _ o 1WE3d 804 aNssr3| ¢ FANLYNDIS
; 1 o e 1W¥3d 304 QaInSsi
F B W) ) semri f P SINIWWOD ¥IINIONI 93 G35iA38 | & {
s6od - Wr | O7|giseveZ | NOUYNIGYOOD §SN4L ¥3d OISIATY | 2 ~ - ALva
57| w | | I3 G0 403 a3nssi| 1 | 26690 aw P . “NI2E W
- — 1 SyeLy ? ‘NIDE 33INDISIA A3HNVND
JUD ump 8DP SUOISIAG # JUD ump 3PP SUCISIABI # “
SHAODILVD / §3SSVID ALVINJOFddY FHL NI Q3¥3LSIDIY
Z60/1 Ol =.91/¢ . ADDBST | st wais 311 anv Gasnvno wv i 3005 OMaINg 3HL 40
& 1paloid 3|05 81ea1]) « andsu| il Blijas ppoloid | PTENOILIISENS E-1avd D NOISIAIG 330NN A1 NDISIA NY 40
Cm_ - 4IVHIE NO NIOM NOISIA IHL 304 ALNIBISNOLSIY NOIS3A
_.O...Qm .h\»( Em m@EO_I_ ._®>_M @UH._, NIAVL ONY QIMIIATY IAVH | LVHL T3VIDIA ONIIOW 19301 |
|epow uoyR20| .m uaio

4GNGOV BUWIBI \SPIDPUDLS

(A
wO
iz
& 1,2
EI iz
— 9, 3 i
. _mm
£Z
b5
Ol-L
3 = 7z
[ sz _ mg_ | |
= WU wl 1 = I 0
wl B 2 & Slop| 18 o o
= o o| =z -~ m
=< Zl z & il Z & M olow <
T 2| & Nl AR S al O 2l
w W_ Mm = w_rr o & _.r_ Z M T
z 5 O g O =2 O
W W mw wnrw a m a mnv Wu o
]
== mmo %_@U _@ = m Ol = m
| | | |
= L
_J. IIIIIIIIIII |
t 11
I
" N
5 I
[+'4
o [
Bl O — |
- @om _
I HHH 5O I
—LI = Il
= |1
—HITH I
£ = u Eea= TERRARNRRRNARTRER — I HHH & I
=] = el 111U = = |
&5 i {1 X = H o I
& s | || [l THE e
<Q ” tHyH 87, (| h A — THH Q I
= = I1H H - = HHH 0 HH ~ 1
i ithH HHH H - — I HAHC
11y = _, 1H --,f 1H -_.-.-;-_-,I-rﬂ —HRH __ _
_ HHAHHHHHHHR HHHHHHH R
T |l
AR RRHHHRHHHHHRHHEH] I
e Apipipipipiainighpigindpipiginialgigir Il
T@ m,_ ........ AAAHHAH 1-1r_ :_
zoxvz || A HHHH HHHHHHHHHHH ] _“
, [ ].e-e1Hl ML /e 9- LT |1
2] CZRAN s il i Ll
@) = HHHHHHHHHHHHH
S e T I
g =TT OHHHHITH] 1
ol=SHARRRRHHHATZ H |
o ofoHHHHHHHHIHY ol I
= 1= iR EwEE
OHHHHHHHHHHHHHH O HHHHIH] B =gl |l
= HHHHHHHHHHHH S THHHHHT G
”_ HHHA A HA = | |
L UL P ZlH E B &
I 1 o Iml %4004 __7
L L H L HHH EHH S|3883 I
m@ o E M LR alg ~ 8= |
P [ |
| T HHHH R 2 = R
THHHHHHHHHHHHYHHEE HHH ol ¢
N ﬁ_H._* Tu‘uu“\_ﬂ & H I
a R 2 L |
€ A K B
2 HHHHHHHHAHH BlowZal |l
ﬁ HHHHHEHHHRHHH] M%M%m I
avxay S A BXESZ| 1
i« HHHHHEHH 39 2 wq
H .whzw.w il MMD%O (N
Au, =22z |
L 9] TEO02 |1
- 4 H // \\ WI.NIJ\ =1 1_ mwmm __
11 1T > vaxsr |l (LT [l
[l | I I
(| ApEygugs npEgE
(L HHEHEHHHHEHHH] I
R JES
| AR AR AR AR [
.[4. HHE 1.-||.-,..|,..m_F|H. 1 I e
HHHHHHHHHHHHH HHEH 11O
L et AT b
L1 -,r,..---l-ﬁ--fm.yw‘m-h_,. I 1 <
T e
| LU | S 1 L
ln_ ........... H HoHAE —1
iR |
L HHHHH oY I
| [ 1w
hhliihhhhhihhkh b L=
HHHAHAHHHHAHH HHHHHHI 1l en
(et iF=
A AT 1] e
...... phpoinondbnndbly 4| g
f | [ p— |




CONSTRUCTION NOTES: - TOWNS & SEMIS

COMPLIANCE PACKAGE A1 - OBC 2012 - 2017 ENACTMENT

|UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

-ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO THE ONTARIO

BUILDING CODE {O.B.C.) AND ALL OTHER CODES AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES
HAVING JURISDICTION.

-ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN FIRST IN IMPERIAL FOLLOWED BY METRIC.
-THERMAL RESISTANCE VALUES BASED ON ZONE 1

FOOTINGS / SLABS:
TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING:
0.B.C.%.15.3.
-BASED OM 16-1"(4.9m} MAX. SUPPORTED JOIST LENGTH
-MIN, 2200psi (15MPa) CONCRETE AFTER 28 DAYS  °
-SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL, ROCK OR COMPACTED GRANULAR FILL
W/ MIN. 10.9psi (75kPa) BEARING CAPACITY
-F1G. TO HAVE CONTINUOUS KEY
-F1G. SIZES MAY BE REDUCED FOR SOILS W/ GREATER BEARING CAPACITY
[AS PER SOILS ENGINEERING REPORT)
-REFER TC WORKING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC SIZES THAT MAY SUPERSEDE
NOTES #1 & #2 FOR FOOTING SIZES

@ TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING: (EXTERIOR WALLS)
O.B.C.9.153.5.
-F1G. TO EXTEND MIN. 4'-0" (1200mm) BELOW GRADE
BRICK VENEER -1 STOREY -13"X4" (330mm X 100mm)
-2STOREY -19"Xé&"  (485mm X 155mm)
-3 STOREY -26"X 9" [660mm X 230rmm)
SIDING- -1 STOREY -10"X 4"
-2 STOREY - 14"X 4" (360mm X 100mm)
-3STOREY - 18'X 5"  (460mm X 130mm)

@ TYPICAL STRIP FOOTING: (INTERIOR BEARING WALLS)
OB.C.9.153.6.

[255mm X 100mm)]

-1 STOREY MASONRY - 16"X 4" (410mm X 100mm)
-1 STOREY STUD - 12X 4 [305mm X 100mm)
-2 STOREY MASONRY - 26"X 9" (650mmX 230mm}
-2 STOREY STUDr - 18X 5" (450mm X 130mm)
-3 STOREY MASONRY - 36"X 14" [00mm X 360mm)
-3 STOREY STUD -24"X 8" (600mm X 200mm)
@ STEP FOOTING:
O.B.C.2.1539.
-23 5/8" (600mm) MAX. VERTICAL RISE & 23 5/8" (600mm) MIN. HORIZONTAL
RUN,
@ DRAINAGE TILE OR PIPE:
©.B.C.9.14.3,

-47 [100mm) MIN, DIA. LAID ON UNDISTURBED OR WELL COMPACTED SOIL
W/ TOP OF TILE OR PIPE TO BE BELOW BOTTOM OF FLR. SLAB.

-COVER TOP & SIDES OF TILE OR PIPE W/ 5 7/8" (150mm) OF CRUSHED
STONE OR OTHER COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR MATERIAL.

-TILE SHALL DRAIN TO A SEWER, DRAINAGE DITCH, OR DRY WELL.

@ BASEMENT SLAB:

0.8.C.9.13. 8.9.16.
-3" (75mm]) CONCRETE SLAB
-2200psi {15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9.16.4.5.
-DAMPPROOF BELOW SLAB W/ MIN. 0.006" (0.15mm) POLYETHYLENE OR
TYPE 'S' ROLL ROOFING W/ 4" (100mm) LAPPED JOINTS.
-DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi(25MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
-4" (100mm)} OF COURSE GRAMULAR MATERIAL
-PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & FTG.
-WHERE SLAB IS REQUIRED TO BE WATERPROOFED IT SHALL CONFORM TO
0B8.C.9.13.3.
-FLOOR DRAIN PER O.B.C.9.31.4.4.
R10 (RS 1.76) INSULATION AT PERIMETER OF SLAB WHERE GRADE IS WITHIN
23-1/2" (600mm) OF BASEMENT SLAB EDGE. INSULATION TO EXTEND TO NOT
LESS THAN 23-1/2" (600mm) BELOW EXTERIOR GRADE LEVEL [OBC $B-12 -
3.1.1.7(5)
- UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO SUPPLEMENTARY
STAMDARD (0.8.C. 5B-9)

SLAB ON GROUND:

-3" (75mm) CONCRETE SLAB - O.B.C. 9.16,4.3.

-2200psi {15MPa) AFTER 28 DAYS - O.B.C. 9.16.4.5.

-DAMPPROOF BELOW SLAB W/ MIN, 0.006" [0.15mm) POLYETHYLENE OR
TYPE 'S’ ROLL ROOFING W/ 4" {100mm) LAPPED JOINTS.

-DAMPPROOFING MAY BE OMITTED IF CONCRETE HAS MIN. 3600psi(25MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS

-R10 (RSI 1.76) INSULATION UNDER ENTIRE SLAB WHERE THE ENTIRE SLAB IS
WITHIN 23-1/2" (600mm] OF GRADE. (OBC $B-123.1.1.7.(6))

-4 (100mm) OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL

-PROVIDE BOND BREAKING MATERIAL BETWEEN SLAB & FIG.

-WHERE SLAB IS REQUIRED TO BE WATERPROOFED IT SHALL CONFORM TO
0.B.C.9.133.

-FLOOR DRAIN PER O.B.C 9.31.4.4.

- UNLESS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT SOIL GAS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE
A PROBLEM, SOIL GAS CONTROL SHALL CONFORM TO SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD ({O.B.C. 3B-9)

@ GARAGE SLAB / EXTERIOR SLAB:

~4"(100mm) CONCRETE SLAB
-4650psi (32MPa) COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS FOR
UNREINFORCED CONC. & W/ 5-8% AIR ENTRAINMENT - O.B.C. 9.3.1.6.
67X &7 (W2.9 X W 2.9) WIRE MESH LOCATED NEAR MID-DEPTH OF SLAB
-4" [100mm]} OF COURSE GRANULAR MATERIAL
-ANY FILL PLACED UNDER SLAB . OTHER THAN COURSE CLEAN GRANULAR
MATERIAL. SHALL BE COMPACTED.

@ PILASTERS:
0.B.C.9.15.53.

PILASTER
-CONCRETE NIB - 4" X 12" (100mm X 300mm)
-BLOCK NIB - 4" X 12" {100mm X 300mm) BONDED & TIED TO WALL AS
PER C.B.C.9.20.11.2. TOP 7 7/8" (200mm) SOLID.
OR
BEAM POCKET
-4" (100mm) INTO FDN. WALL W/ WIDTH TO MATCH BEAM SIZE.
-1/27 [13mm) SPACE AROUND WOOD BEAMS (O.B.C. 9.23.2.2.)
STRUCTURAL COLUMNS

-SIZES BASED ON COLUMN SUPPORTING BEAMS CARRYING LOADS FROM
NOT MORE THAN 2 WOOD FRAME FLOORS, WHERE THE LENGTHS OF JOISTS
CARRIED BY SUCH BEAMS DO NOTEXCEED 16-1" (4.9m) AND THE LIVE
LOAD ON ANY FLOOR DOES NOT EXCEED 50psf (2.4kPa).

STEEL PIPE COLUMN:
0B.C.9.153.4.8 9.17.3.

-FIXED COLUMN

-MIN. 3 1/2" (90mm) DIA. W/ 3/16" [4.76mm) WALL THICKNESS

-FOR STEEL BEAMS, CLIPS @ TOP & MIN. "X 4" X 1/4" {152mmX 100mmx
6.35mm) STEEL BTM. PLATE

-FOR WOOD BEAMS, MIN. 4"X4"X1/4" {100mmX 100mm X 6.35mm) STEEL TOP
& BTM. PLATES, OR TOP PLATE TO EXTEND MIN. WIDTH OF BEAM

-ADJUSTABLE COLUMNMS TO CONFORM 1O CAN//CGSB-7.2-M WHERE
IMPOSED LOAD DOES NOT EXCEED 36 KN (0O.B.C. 9.17.3.4.)

COL. SPACING: FT1G SIZE:
2 STOREY
~MAX. 9-10" (2997 mm) -34"X 34X 14"
- (B860mmX 860mmiX 400rmm)
-MAX. 160" (4880mm) S48 X 44" X 21"

- [1120rmmX 1120mmX 530mm)

3 STOREY
-MAX, 9-10" (2997mm) - 40" X 40" X 19"
- [1010mm¥X 1010mmX 480mm)
-MAX. 160" (4880mim}) -51"X 51" X 24"

- (1295mmix 1295mmX 610mm)
-WHERE COL. SITS ON FDN. WALL, USE 4" X 8" X 5/8" [100mmX 200mmX
16mm}) STEEL PLATE WITH 2-5/8" (16mm) ANCHOR BOLTS
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@ WOOD COLUMN:

OBC 9.17.4.1 ,9.17.4.2, & 9.17.4.3.
-5%" x 5 %" (140mm x 140mm) SOLID WOOD COLUMN - OR
-3-2"x6" (38mm x 140mm) BUILT UP COLUMN MNAILED TOGETHER W/ 3" (76mm)
NAILS SPACED NOT MORE THAN 12" (300mm) APART OR BOLTED TOGETHER W/
3/8"(9.52mm) DIA BOLTS SPACED AT 18" (450mm) O.C.
-WRAP COLUMN BASE W/ & MIL POLY
-COLUMN TO SIT DIRECTLY ON CONC PAD (NOT ON CONC SLAB)
-25"%25"%12" (640mm x 640mm x 300mm) COMNC PAD (1 FLOOR SUPPORTED W/
9'-10" COL SPACING)
-34"x34"x14" (860mm x 860mm x 360mm) CONC PAD (2 FLOORS SUPPORTED W/
9'-10" COL SPACING)

WALL ASSEMBLIES:
FOUNDATION WALL:

OBC.542.
-FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 8-2" (2500mm) IN LATERALLY SUPPORTED HEIGHT,
-8 (200mm) SOLID 2200psi {15MPa) CONCRETE
-MAX. UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF 3-11" (1200mm) & MAX. SUPPORTED HEIGHT
QOF 7-0" (2150mm) MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FINISHED BASEMENT FLOOR.
-FOR WALLS NOT EXCEEDING 9'-0" (2750mm) IN LATERALLY SUPFORTED HEIGHT.
-10" (250mm) SOLID 2200psi (15MPa) CONCRETE
-MAX. UNSUPPORTED HEIGHT OF 4'-7" {1400mm) & MAX. SUPPORTED HEIGHT
OF 8-6" (2600mm) MEASURED FROM GRADE TO FINISHED BASEMENT FLOOR.
-LATERAL SUPPORT PROVIDED BY ANCHORED SILL PLATE TO JOISTS.
-FOR CONDITIONS EXCEEDING THESE MAXIMUMS AN ALTERNATIVE IN
CONFORMANCE TO O.B.C.- T.9.15.4.2.A SHALL BE USED OR IT SHALL BE DESIGNED
UNDER O.B.C.- PART 4
-WALL SHALL EXTEND A MIN. 5 7/8" {150mm) ABOVE GRADE
-INSULATE W/ R20 (RSI 3.52) CONTINUOUS INSULATION FROM UNDERSIDE OF
SUBFLOOR TO NOT MORE THAN 8" (200rmm) ABOVE FINISHED FLOCR OF

BASEMENT (ZONE 1 OBC SB-12T.3.1.1.2.A.)
" - ALTERNATE INSULATION METHOD: 2" (51mm) R10 (RSI 1.74)RIGID INSULATION W/ @

2'%4"(38mm X 89mm) WOOD STUD W/ R12 {RSI 2.11) BATT INSULATION
-BACK FILL W/ NON-FROST SUSCEPTIBLE SCIL
REDUCTION OF THICKMNESS:

OB.C.9.15.4.7.
-WHERE THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION WALL 1S REDUCED IN THICKNESS TO
ALLOW MASONRY FACING, THE MIN. REDUCED THICKNESS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 3-1/2" (90mm) THICK.
-TIE TO FACING MATERIAL WITH METAL TIES SPACED MAX. @ 7 7/8" (200mm)
VERTICALLY O.C. & 2-11" (00mm) HORIZONTALLY.
-FILL SPACE BETWEEN WALL AND FACING SOLID W/ MORTAR
-WHERE WALL IS REDUCED FOR JOISTS, THE REDUCED THICKNESS SHALL BE
MAX. 13-3/4" (350mm) HIGH & MIN. 3-1/2" (0mm) THICK

DAMPPROOFING & WATERPROOFING:

-DAMPPROQOF THE EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW GRADE AS PER O.B.C.
132

-WHERE INSULATION EXTENDS TO MORE THAN 2-11" (900mm) BELOW GRADE,
A FDN. WALL DRAINAGE LAYER SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONFORMANCE TO
O.B.C.9.14.2.1.(2) (3) (4)

-FINISHED BASEMENTS SHALL HAVE INTERIOR DAMPPROOFING EXTENDING
FROM SLAB TO GRADE LEVEL & SHALL CONFORM TO O.B.C. 9.13.2.6.(2)(b)
-WHERE HYDROSTATIC PRESSURE OCCURS, FDN. WALLS SHALL BE
WATERPROQOFED AS PER O.B.C. 9.13.3.

-WALLS THAT ARE WATERPROOFED DO NOT REQUIRE DAMPPROCFING.

FOUNDATION WALLS @ UNSUPPORTED OPENINGS:

-2-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (UP TO 8-0" OPENING)
-3-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (8-0" TO 100" OPENING)
-4-20M BARS IN TOP PORTION OF WALL (10-0" TO 15-0" OPENING)

-BARS STACKED VERTICALLY AT INTERIOR FACE APPROX 4"TO 6" APART. @

-BARS TO HAVE MIN. 2" (50mm) CONCRETE COVER
-BARS TO EXTEND 2-0" (600mm) BEYOND BOTH SIDES OF OPENING.

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION:
0.B.C.9.23.
SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS, MIN. 7 7/8" (200mm) FROM FINISHED
GRADE [0.8.C.9.28.1.4. & 9.27.)
“WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.
174" [6mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.8.C. 9.23.16.
-2'% 6" {38mm X 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
~MIN. R22 [RSI 3.87) INSULATION {ZONE 1. OBC SB-12T.3.1.1.2.A.)
~CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.8.C. 9.25.3. & 9.25.4..
-172" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 7.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2 X &' (38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE REQUIRED TO

BE SPACED @ 12" {300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 4'-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

O.B.C.5B-3 WALL =EWI1b (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION WITH R22 (RSI 3.87) ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 4.8 kg/ sg.m.
-REPLACE 1/2" (12.7mm)} INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD WITH 1/2" (12.7mm) TYPE
X' GYPSUM BOARD.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 2'-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
-NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS (REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

OR
-VINYL SIDING 1S PERMITTED PER O.B.C. 9.10.15.5.(3). OVER 1/2" (12.7mm)
GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REPLACES EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OR EQUIV.

FRAME WALL CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE:

O.B.C.%7.23.
-SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS. MIN. 7 7/8" (200mm) FROM
FINISHED GRADE (O.B.C. 9.28.1.4. & 9.27))

-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2. @

-1/4" (6mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.8.C.
9.23.16.
2" X 4" (38mmix 89mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-1/2" {12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 4" (38mmX 89mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2° X 6" (38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 40" LIMITING DISTANCE]:

0.B.C. 5B-3 WALL = EW1b (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)

FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2'(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" [12.7mm) TYPE X' GYPSUM BD.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING [LESS THAN 2-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

-REFER TO REQUIREMENTS FOR LESS THAN 4°-0" LIMITING DISTANCE AND
ADD/REPLACE THE FOLLOWING:
-NON-COMBUSTABLE SIDING OR STUCCO AS PER ELEVATIONS (REFER TO
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS).

OR
-VINYL SIDING IS PERMITTED PER O.B.C. 9.10.15.5.(3). OVER SHEATHING
PAPER OVER 1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM EXTERIOR SHEATHING WHICH REPLACES
EXTERIOR PLYWOOD OR EQUIV.
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BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION:

OBC.9.23.

-3-1/2" (0mm) FACE BRICK OR 4" (100mm) STONE @ 36-1" (1 1m) MAX.
HEIGHT
-MIN. 0.03" (0.76mm) THICK, 7/8" (22mm]) WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT
STRAPS @ MAX. 15 3/4" (400mm) O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8" (600mm] O.C.
VERTICAL SPACING
-PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 2-7" (800mm] O.C. @ BTM. COURSE & OVER
OPENINGS
-BASE FLASHING UP TO 5 7/8" [150mm) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
MEMBRANE (O.B.C. 9.20.13.6.(2) )
-BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER OPENINGS, FLASHING UNDER
-1 (25mm) AIR SPACE
“WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.
-1/4" (6mm) PLYWOOD [EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER O.B.C.
9.23.16
-2" X 6" (38mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-MIN. R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION (ZONE 1. OBC SB-12 T.3.1.1.2.A)
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPCUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ 0.B.C.- 9.25.3,
8.9.25.4.
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 3 FLOORS ABOVE - O.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE. 27 X 6" (38mm 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 4'-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

O.B.C. 5B-3 WALL =EWI1b (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-REPLACE R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION WITH R22 (RSI 3.87) ABSORPTIVE
INSULATING MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 4.8 kg/ sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2°(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7mm) TYPE X' GYPSUM BD.

BRICK VENEER CONSTRUCTION @ GARAGE:

0.B.C.52.23.

-3-1/2" (90mm) FACE BRICK OR 4" {100mm) STONE @ 36-1" [11m) MAX.
HEIGHT
-MIN. 0.03" (0.7 6mm) THICK, 7/8" {22mm) WIDE CORROSION RESISTANT
STRAPS @ MAX. 15 3/4" {400mm} O.C. HORIZONTAL & 23 5/8" (600mm) O.C.
VERTICAL SPACING
-PROVIDE WEEP HOLES @ 2-7" (B00mm}O.C. @ BTM. COURSE & OVER
OPENINGS
-BASE FLASHING UP TO 5 7/8" (150mm) BEHIND WALL SHEATHING
MEMBRANE (O.B.C. 9.20.13.6.(2} )
-BRICK OR STONE SILLS UNDER OPENINGS, FLASHING UNDER
-1" (25mm) AIR SPACE
-WALL SHEATHING MEMBRANE AS PER O.B.C. 9.27.3.2.
-1/4" (6mm) PLYWOOD (EXTERIOR TYPE) OR EQUIVALENT AS PER OB.C.
9.23.16
-2 X 4" (38mmX 89mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-1/2' (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE - 0.B.C. 1.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 4" {38mmX 82mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" {300mm) O.C.
-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 6" {38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.

REQ. FOR FIRE RATING (LESS THAN 4-0" LIMITING DISTANCE):

O.B.C. SB-3 WALL = EWI1b (STC = N/A, FIRE = 45 MIN)
FOR 45 MINUTE FIRE RATED WALL REQUIREMENTS SUBSTITUTE AND/OR ADD
THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS:
-ADD R15 (RSI 2.64) ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL WITH A MASS OF AT LEAST 2.8 kg/
sq.m.
-REPLACE 1/2°(12.7mm) GYPSUM BD. W/ 1/2" (12.7mm) TYPE X' GYPSUM BD.

INTERIOR STUD WALLS:

0.8.C. 1.2.23.10.1.
-2" X 4" (38mmX 89mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. OR
-2" X " (38mmX 140mm) WOOQOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. W/
- DOUBLE 2" X 4" OR 2" X 6" TOP PLATES AND SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES.

BEARING STUD WALL (BASEMENT):

-2' X 4" (38mmX 8$mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. OR

2" % &' (38mmX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C. W/
-DBL. 2" X 4" CR 2" X 6" TOP PLATE.

-2"X 4" OR 2" X &' BOTTOM PLATE ON DAMPPROOFING MATERIAL.
=1/2" {12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES.

-1/2" {12.7mm) DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7'-10" (2400mm} O.C.
-FOOTING AS PER GENERAL NOTE #2 W/ 4" CONC. CURB

FIREWALL:

0.8.C.9.10.11. & 3.1.10. & $B-3 WALL = Bée (STC = 57, FIRE = 2 HR)
- ONE FIREWALL IS REQUIRED FOR EVERY 6460 S.F. (600 SQ.M) OF BUILDING
AREA, 0.8.C.T.3.2.2.47.
-1/2" [12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TAPED JOINTS
2" % 2" (38mmX 38mm) WOOD STRAPPING @ 24" (600mm) O.C. ON BOTH SIDES
OF WALL
-SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL EACH SIDE FILLING 0% OF THE CAVITY
-7 1/2" (190mm) CONC. BLOCK, MIN. 2 HR. FIRE-RESISTANT RATING
-EVERY FIREWALL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH ALL BUILDING STOREYS
STAGGER JOISTS & BEAMS MIN. 5" (130mm] @ FIRE WALLS AS PER
0.8.C.9.109.9.(1) & TABLE 2.1.1 $8-2
-ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.8.C. $B-3 {NOTE (2) TO TABLE 1)
-PROTRUDE PAST FASCIA @ EAVES W/ BRICK CORBELLING
-EXTEND § 7/8" (150mm) ABOVE ROOF SURFACES & HAVE ALUMINUM CAP W/
THROUGH WALL FLASHING PER 0.8.C. 3.1.10.4.(1)
-WHERE THE DIFFERENCE IN HEIGHT BETWEEN ADJACENT ROOFS IS GREATER
THAN 910" (3m), WALL NEED NOT EXTEND PAST UPPER ROOF SURFACE PER
0.8.C.3.1.10.4.2)

PARTY WALL - FOUNDATION:

O.B.C.9.15.4.2.
-7 7/8" {200mm) SOLID CONC. FOUNDATION WALL @ 2200psi (15MPa)
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AFTER 28 DAYS
-FOUNDATION WALL TO REST ON FOOTING PER GENERAL NOTE #2

PARTY WALL - WOOD STUD:
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O.B.C. SB-3 WALL=WI13a (STC =57, FIRE=1HR)
-MIN. THR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING CONTINUOUS FROM TOP OF
FOOTINGS TO THE U/S OF ROOF DECK
-2 ROWS 2"X4"(38mmX 89mm) STUDS @ 16"(400mm) O.C. W/ SEPARATE
2" X 4" (38mmX 82mm) BOTTOM PLATE & SEPARATE DOUBLE 2" X 4"
(38mmX 89mm) TOP PLATES
-SOUND ABSQRPTIVE MATERIAL ON BOTH SIDES FILLING A MINIMUM OF
90% OF THE CAVITY,
-5/8" (16mm) TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD BOTH SIDES W/ JOINTS TAPED &
FILLED.

-ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AS PER O.B.C. §B-3 [NOTE (2) TO TABLE 1)

NOTE - SUPPORT FOR 2 + 3 FLOORS ABOVE- O.B.C. T.9.23.10.1. =
-FOR 2 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2" X 47 [38mmX 89mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" {300mm) O.C.

-FOR 3 FLOORS SUPPORTED ABOVE, 2° X 6" (38mmX 140mm) STUDS ARE
REQUIRED TO BE SPACED @ 12" (300mm) O.C.
- IF 2'x6" STUDS ARE USED AT STAIR OPENING CONTINUE TO USE
ON REMAINING FLOORS AT THE STAIR OPENING AT 16" O.C

SD-01
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3/16"= 10" 17052
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GARAGE WALL & CEILING:

0.B.C.9.10.9.16.(3)
-1/2° (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF WALL & U/S OF
CEILING BETWEEN HOUSE AND GARAGE
-TAPE AND SEAL ALL JOINTS GAS TIGHT
-R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION I WALLS,
-R31 (RS1 5.41) INSULATION IN CEILINGS W/ FLOOR ABOVE
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.-
9.25.3. & 9.25.4.. FOR FLOOR ABOVE.
-INSULATION AROUND DUCTS AND PIPING NOT TO ENCROACH MIN.
REQUIRED GARAGE AREA (REFER TO MUNICIPAL STANDARDS).
-1/2° (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
-ROQF FRAMING MEMBERS ARE FASTENED TO TOP PLATES WITH
4-31/4" (82mm) TOE NAILS
-BOTTOM PLATES ARE FASTENED TO FLOOR JOISTS, BLOCKING OR
RIM JOISTWITH 3 1/4" (82mm) NAILS AT 7 7/8" (200mm) O.C.
WALLS ADJACENT TO ATIIC SPACE:
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD
-CONTINUCUS AIR/VAPQOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.-
9.25.3. & 9.25.4.
-2 X 6" (38BmmiX 140mm) WOOD STUDS @ 16" (400mm) O.C.
-R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION
-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD OR 1/4" [6mm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING
ON ATTIC SIDE.
-ATTIC ACCESS TO BE PROVIDED AS PER O.B.C. 9.19.2.1.
DOUBLE VOLUME WALLS:

0.B.C. 9.23.10.1.
-3/8" (9.5mm) PLYWOOD, 058 OR WATERBOARD SHEATHING
-REFER TO PLAN FOR STUD SPECIFICATION
-STUDS FASTENED AT TOP & BOTTOM WITH 3/ 3-1/4" (82mm) TOE NAILS
-DOUBLE TOP PLATES FASTENED TOGETHER WITH 3" (76mm) AT
7 7/8" (200mm) O.C.
-SOLID BRIDGING AT 3-11" {1200mm) O.C.
-MIN. R22 (RSI 3.87) INSULATION (ZONE 1 OBC SB-12T1.3.1.1.2.A.)
-CONTINUQUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C.
9.25.3,89.25.9.

EXPOSED FLOOR:
-FLOOR AS PER NOTE # 28

-CONTINUCUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C.-9.253. & 9.

-R31 (RS 5.46) INSULATION
-VENTED ALUMINUM SOFFIT

SUNKEN FINISHED AREAS:
-USE SOLID BUILT-UP WOOQD BEARING POST TO SUPPORT SUNKEN AREA
AT FOUNDATION WALLS. EXTEND FOOTINGS TO SUPPORT POSTS.
- WHERE GRADING CONDITIONS WILL ALLOW, CHECK FOUNDATION
WALLS INSTEAD OF USING BEARING POSTS.
-FLOOR STRUCTURE AS PER NOTE # 28.
DOUBLE MASONRY WYTHE WALL:
0.8.C.9.20.8.2.
-3 1/2" MASONRY VEMEER ON 2° MORTAR JOINT ON 3 1/2° MASONRY VENEER
-WYTHES TO BE TIED W/ METAL TIES INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.20.9.4.
SILL PLATE REQUIRED FOR ROOF AND CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS
-6" SILL W/ 2" BEARING ON EACH SIDE & ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4-0" O.C.
NOTE: MASONRY TO BE SOLID & MORTAR JOINT FILLED SOLID FOR FLOOR
JOISTS BEARING ON WYTHES, FLOOR JOISTS ARE NOT TO PROJECT INTO CAVITY
AREA.

CORBEL MASONRY VENEER:
-MASONRY VENEER TO BE CORBELLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.20.12.3.(1)

FLOOR ASSEMBLIES:
@ SILL PLATE:

0.B.C.9.23.7.
-2' X 4" (38mm X 89mm) PLATE
-1/2" {12.7mm) DIA. ANCHOR BOLTS @ 7-10" (2400mm) O.C. FASTENED TO
PLATE W/ NUTS AND WASHERS & SHALL BE EMBEDDED NOT LESS THAN 4"
{100mm) INTO FOUNDATION WALL.
-SILL PLATE TO BE CAULKED, OR PLACED ON A LAYER NOT LESS THAN 1"
{25mm) THICK BEFORE COMPRESSING, OR FOAM GASKET, OR PLACED
ON FULL BED OF MORTAR.
BRIDGING & STRAPPING:

0.B.C.9.23.9.4.
a) STRAPPING
=17 X 3" (19mmiX 64mm) NAILED TO U/S OF JOISTS @ MAX. 6-11" (2100mm) O.C.
-FASTENED TO SILL OR HEADER @ ENDS
b) BRIDGING
=17 X 37 (19mmX 64mm) OR 2° X 2" (38mmX 38mm) CROSS BRIDGING @ MAX.
&-11"(2100mm) O.C.
¢) BRIDGING & STRAPPING
- a) & b) USED TOGETHER OR
-1 1/2° (38mm) SOLID BLOCKING @ MAX, 611" {2100mm) O.C. USED WITH
STRAPPING (a)
d} FURRING OR PANEL TYPE CEILING
-STRAPPING NOT REQUIRED IF FURRING STRIPS OR PANEL TYPE CEILING FINISH
IS ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO JOISTS.

FLOOR ASSEMBLY:

0.B.C.9.22.14.3,9.23.14.4
-5/8" [15.9mm) WAFERBOARD [R-1 GRADE) OR EGUIVALENT
-FLOOR JOISTS AS PER FLOOR PLANS

PORCH SLAB:

0,B.C.9.39.1.4,

-4 7/8" (125mm) 4650 psi (32 MPa) CONC. SLAB WITH 5 TO 8% AIR ENTRAINMENT
-REINFORCE WITH 10M BARS @ 7 7/8" (200mm} EACH WAY
-1 1/4" (30mm) CLEAR COVER FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE SLAB
-3 (75mm) END BEARING ON FOUNDATION WALL
-23 5/8" (600mm) X 23 5/8" (600mm] 10M DOWELS @ 23 5/8” (600mm) O.C.
-IF A COLD CELLAR IS LOCATED BELOW THE SLAB, SUPPORT ON FOUNDATION
WALLS NOT TO EXCEED 8-2"
EXTERIOR BALCONY ASSEMBLY:
-1 1/4" X 3 1/2" PRESSURE TREATED DECKING W/ 1/4" SPACING
-2'%4" WOOD PURLINS (CUT DIAGONALLY) @ 12" O.C. LAYING UNFASTENED
ON SINGLE PLY WATERPROOF ROOF MEMBRANE OR EQUIVALENT ON 5/8"
[15.9mm) EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD SHEATHING ON 2°X4" WOOD PURLINS
(CUT DIAGONALLY) @ 12" O.C. DIRECTLY ON 2°X8" ROOF JOISTS @ 12" 0.C.
OR AS NOTED ON PLAN)
- EXTERIOR GUARD AS PER #36a
- SLOPE ASSEMBLY MINIMUM 2% TO ROOF SCUPPER

REQUIRED FOR OVER HEATED SPACES:

-ADD 2'%2" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS PURLINS @ 16" {400mm) O.C. FOR
VENTILATION OVER JOISTS (OBC 9.19.1.2. VENTING NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF
CEILING AREA]

-ADD R31 (RSI 5.46) INSULATION BETWEEN JOISTS

-ADD CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.25.3.
& 9.25.4.

-ADD 1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR

-ADD 5/8" (15.9mm] GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING (O.B.C-T.9.29.5.3.)

EXTERIOR FLAT ROOF ASSEMBLY:
-SINGLE PLY WATERPROCOF ROOF MEMBRAME OR EQUIVALENT
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFIC ATIONS.
-1/4" EXTERIOR GRADE WOOD PANEL TYPE UMDERLAY TAPERED PURLINS
SLOPED MIN. 2% TO ROCF SCUPPER.
-3/8" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOCD SHEATHING ON
-2'%8" ROOF JOISTS @ 12" O.C. [OR AS NOTED ON PLAN])
REQUIRED FOR OVER HEATED SPACES:

-ADD 2'x2" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS PURLINS @ 16" {400mm) O.C. FOR
VENTILATION OVER JOISTS (OBC 9.19.1.2. VENTING NOT LESS THAN 1/150 OF
CEILING AREA)

-ADD R31 (RSI 5.46) INSULATION BETWEEN JOISTS

-ADD CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.25.3.
& 9.25.4.

-ADD 1/27 (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR

-ADD 5/8" (15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING (O.B.C, 1.9.29.5.3.)
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ROOF ASSEMBLIES
TYPICAL ROOF:

O.B.C.%.26.
-NO. 210 (30. 5KG/m32) ASPHALT SHINGLES
-FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION TO
EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE MIN. 2-11" (200mm) FROM EDGE TO A LINE NOT
LESS THAN 12" (300mm) PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
-EAVES PROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
-EAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES.
-STARTER STRIP AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.
-STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)
-3/8" (10mm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR OS8 (0-2 GRADE) WITH "H" CLIPS
-APPROVED WOOD TRUSSES @ 24" (600mm) O.C. (REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S
LAYOUT)
-TRUSS BRACING AS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER
-EAVESTROUGH ON PREFIMNISHED FASCIA AND VENTED SOFFIT (VINYL OR
ALUMINUM]
-ATTIC VENTILATION 1:300 OF INSULATED CEILING AREA WITH, 50% AT SOFFIT.

CEILNG:

-Ré0 (RS 10.56) INSULATION

-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE W/ O.B.C. 9.25.3.
8 9.25.4,

-1/2" (12.7mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ PAINTED CEILING OR

-5/8" (15.9mm) GYPSUM BOARD W/ TEXTURED CEILING (O.B.C. 1.9.29.5.3.)

VAULTED OR CATHEDRAL CEILING:

O.B.C. 9.26. & TABLE A4
-NO. 210 (30. 5£G/m2) ASPHALT SHINGLES
-FOR ROOFS BETWEEN 4:12 & 8:12 PITCH PROVIDE EAVES PROTECTION TO
EXTEND UP THE ROOF SLOPE MIN. 2-11" (200mm) FROM EDGE TO A LINE NOT
LESS THAN 12" (300mim) PAST THE INSIDE FACE OF EXTERIOR WALL.
-EAVES PROTECTION LAID BENEATH STARTER STRIP.
-EAVE PROTECTION NOT REQUIRED OVER UNHEATED SPACES OR WHERE
ROOF SLOPES ARE 8:12 OR GREATER PER O.B.C. 9.26.5.1.
-STARTER STRIP AS PER O.B.C. 9.26.7.2.
-STARTER STRIP NOT REQUIRED AS PER ©.B.C. 9.26.7.2.(3)
-3/8" (10mm) PLYWOOD SHEATHING OR OSB {0-2 GRADE) WITH "H" CLIPS.
-2'%8" (38mim x 184mm) @ 16" O.C. W/ 22" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS
PURLINS @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 13-3" (4050mm} OR
-2%10" (38mm x 235mm) @ 14" O.C. W/ 2'%2" (38mm x 38mm) CROSS
PURLINS @ 24" O.C. MAX. SPAN 170" (5180mm)
-R31 [RSI 5.46) INSULATION
-MIN. 3" CLEARANCE FROM U/S OF ROOF SHEATHING TO INSULATION
-CONTINUOUS AIR/VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE WITH
O.B.C.9.253. & 9.25.4.
-1/2" (12.7mm} GYPSUM BOARD

&

25.4.

CONVENTIONAL FRAMING:

O.B.C. TABLE A6 OR A7
-2' X & (38mm X 140mm) RAFTERS @ 16" (400mm] O.C. MAX, SPAN 12-9"
[3890mm)
-2°X4" [3Bmm X 89mm) COLLAR TIES AT MIDSPANS
-CEILUNG JOISTS TO BE 2° X 6" (38mmX 140mm) @ 16" {400mm) O.C.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
-HIP & VALLEY RAFTERS TO BE MIN. 2" (50mm) LARGER THAN COMMON
RAFTERS & MIN. T 1/2" {38mm) THICK.

®

ATTIC ACCESS HATCH:

OBC 9.19.2.1. & $B-12 3.1.1.8.(1)
-19 374" X 27 1/2" (500mm X 700mm) ATTIC HATCH WITH
WEATHERSTRIPPING & BACKED W/ R20 (RSI 3.52) INSULATION.

GENERAL:
@ PRIVATE STAIRS:
0.B.C.9.8.4.
-MAX. RISE =7-7/8"  (200mm)
-MIN. RUN =8-1/4"  [210mm)
-MIN. TREAD =9-1/4"  (235mm)
-MAX. NOSING =1 (25mm)
-MIN. HEADROOM =6-5" (1950mm)
-MIN. WIDTH =2-10"  (860mm)
(BETWEEN WALL FACES)
-MIN. WIDTH =2-11"  (900mm)

(EXIT STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS)

ANGLED TREADS:
-MIN, RUN =57/8" (150mm])
-MIN. AVG. RUN =77/8"  {200mm)
=FINISHED RAILING ON WOQOQD PICKETS MAX. 4" BETWEEN PICKETS
-EXTERIOR CONC. STEPS TO HAVE MIN. ¢ 1/4" [235mm) TREAD &
MAX. 7 7/8" (200rmm) RISE
-FOUND. WALL REQUIRED WHEN NUMBER OF RISERS EXCEEDS 2
-F1G. FOR FOUND. WALL TO BE MIN, 4'-0" (1220mm) BELOW GRADE

HANDRAILS:

0.B.C.9.8.7
-ONE HANDRAIL REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH IS LESS THAM 3-7" (1100mm)
-TWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3-7* (1100mm)
-ONE HANDRAIL IS REQUIRED ON CURVED STAIRS OF ANY WIDTH WITHIN
DWELLING UNITS
-HANDRAILS ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS EXCEPT WHERE INTERRUPTED BY DOOR
WAYS, LANDINGS OR POSTS AT CHANGES IN DIRECTION

HEIGHT:

0.B.C.9.8.7.4
- 2-10" (865mm) MIN. TO 3-2" (965mm) MAX.
-3-6" (1070mm) WHERE GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON LANDINGS
-MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL TO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM THE TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING

PROJECTIONS:

OB.C.9.8.7.6
-HANDRAILS AND PROJECTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS INCLUDING STEP
STRINGERS TO PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 4" (100mm) INTO THE REQUIRED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR
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PUBLIC STAIRS:

OB.C.9.8.4.
-MAX. RISE =7-3/32"  (180mm)
-MIN, RUN =1 [280mm)
-MIN. TREAD =11 (280mm)
-MAX. NOSING =" (25mmj
-MIN. HEADROOM = 649" (2050mm)
-MIN, WIDTH =2411" (900mm)

(EXIT STAIRS, BETWEEN GUARDS)
-FINISHED RAILING ON WOOD PICKETS MAX. 4" BETWEEN PICKETS
-FOUND. WALL REQUIRED WHEN NUMBER OF RISERS EXCEEDS 2
-FTG. FOR FOUND. WALL TO BE MIN. 40" (1220mm) BELOW GRADE

HANDRAILS:

0.B.C.9.8.7
-ONE HANDRAIL REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH IS LESS THAN 37" (1100mm)
-TWO HANDRAILS REQUIRED WHERE STAIR WIDTH EXCEEDS 3-'7" (1100mm)
-TWO HANDRAILS ARE REQUIRED ON CURVED STAIRS OF ANY WIDTH
-HANDRAILS ARE TO BE CONTINUQUS INCLUDING AT LANDINGS EXCEPT
WHERE INTERRUPTED BY DOOR WAYS OR NEWEL POSTS AT CHANGES IN
DIRECTION

HEIGHT:
OB.C.98.7.4
- 2-10" (865mm) MIN, TO 3-2" [265mm) MAX.
- 3-6" (1070mm) WHERE GUARDS ARE REQUIRED ON LANDINGS)
- MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP OF THE HANDRAIL TO A
STRAIGHT LINE DRAWN FROM THE TANGENT TO THE TREAD NOSING

PROJECTIONS:

C.B.C.58.7.6
- HANDRAILS AND PROJECTIONS BELOW HANDRAILS INCLUDING STEP
STRINGERS TO PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 4" (100mm) INTO THE REQUIRED
WIDTH OF THE STAIR

TERMINATION:

0.B.C.9.87.3
- ONE HAND RAIL SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY NOT LESS THAN 11 3/4"
(300mm) BEYOND THE TOP & BOTTOM OF EACH STAIR

FinisH:

0.B.C.9.8.9.6
-TREADS ARE TO BE WEAR AND SLIP RESISTANT, SMOOTH, EVEN AND FREE
FROM DEFECTS PER OBC 9.8.9.6.(4)
- STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL HAVE A COLOUR CONTRAST OF DISTINCTIVE
VISUAL PATTERN TO DEMARCATE THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREADS,
LANDING AND THE BEGINNING AND END OF A RAMP,

INTERIOR GUARDS:
O.B.C.5B-7 8 9.88.3.
-GUARDS TO BE 3-6" (1070mm) HIGH
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE A MIN, OF 2-11" (200mm) HIGH
-INCLUDES WINDOWS QVER STAIRS, RAMPS AND LANDINGS
-PICKETS TO HAVE 4" (100mm) MAX. SPACING
-GUARDS FOR FLIGHTS OF STEPS (EXCEPT EXIT STAIRS) TO BE 2-1 1" (900mm) HIGH

EXTERIOR GUARDS:

0.B.C.SB-7 & 9.8.8.3.
-GUARDS ARE REQUIRED WHEN WALKING SURFACE TO GRADE IS GREATER THAN
23 5/8" (600mm).
-GUARDS 1O BE 3-6" (1070mm}
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE A MIN. OF 2-11" (900mm} HIGH
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE 3-6" (1070mm) HIGH WHERE WALKING
SURFACE IS MORE THAN 5-11" (1800mm) ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE.
-PICKETS TO HAVE 4" (100mm) MAX. SPACING
-PROVIDE MID-SPAN POSTS AS PER SB-7.
-GUARDS FOR FLIGHTS OF STEPS (EXCEPT EXIT STAIRS) TO BE 2-11" ($00mm) HIGH

EXTERIOR GUARDS @ JULIET BALCONY:

-FOR RAILING SPANNING MAXIMUM OF 6'-0".

-PROVIDE PREFIN. METAL RAILING W/ 76mm VERTICAL OPENING TO
CONFORM WITH O.B.C. APPENDIX A-9.8.8.5.

-GUARDS TO BE 3-6" (1070mm)

-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE 2-11" [200mm) WHERE FLOOR TC
GRADE DIFFERENCE IS LESS THAN 5-11" (1800mm) AS PER O.B.C.

?.88.2. OR
-FOR DWELLING UNITS GUARDS TO BE 36" WHERE FLOOR TO
GRADE DIFFERENCE IS 5-11" (1800mm) OR GREATER AS PER O.B.C.92.8.8.2.

-VERTICAL END RAILING ANCHORED TO CORNER DOUBLE STUDS USING 3
ROWS OF 3/8'® MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS EQUALLY SPACED WITH 3" MIN.
EMBEDMENT TO STUDS.

-PROVIDE SAME ANCHOR BOLTS @ 34" O.C. FOR BASE PLATE CONNECTION.

-LINEM CLOSET 4 SHELVES MIN. 1'-2" (350mm) DEEP

-WASHROOMS TO BE MECHANICALLY VENTED TO PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE
AIR CHANGE PER HOUR, O.B.C - $.32.1.3.(3)

-CAPPED DRYER VENT

-1"X2" (19mmX38mm) BOTH SIDES OF STEEL.

-WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SUPPORTED ON CONCRETE IN CONTACT
WITH GROUND OR FILL SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED OR SEPARATED FROM
CONCRETE W/ 6 mil POLYETHYLENE.

-PRECAST CONC. STEP
-2 RISERS MAXIMUM PERMITTED TO BE LAID ON GROUND

SMCKE ALARM, O.B.C-9.10.19.

-PROVIDE 1 CM EACH FLOOR INCLUDING BASEMENTS

-PROVIDE 1 IN EACH BEDROOM

-PROVIDE 1 IN EACH HALLWAY SERVICING BEDROOMS

- INSTALLED AT OR NEAR CEILING

-ALARMS TO BE CONNECTED IN CIRCUIT AND INTERCONNECTED SO ALL
ALARMS WILL BE ACTIVATED IF ANY ONE OF THEM SOUNDS AND HAVE A
VISUAL SIGNALLING COMPONENT

-ALARMS MUST BE HARDWIRED AND HAVE AN ALTERNATE POWER SOURCE
THAT CAN POWER ALARM FOR 7 DAYS, FOLLOWED BY 4 MINUTES OF ALARM

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (CMA), O.B.C.- 9.33.4.

-WHERE THERE IS A FUEL BURNING APPLIANCE A CMA SHALL BE PROVIDED
ADJACENT TO EACH SLEEPING AREA.

-CMA TO BE WIRED IN CIRCUIT TO SOUND SMOKE ALARMS WHEN
ACTIVATED.

-MAIN DOCR TO BE OPERABLE FROM INSIDE W/OUT KEY

-PROVIDE A VIEWER WITH A VIEWING ANGLE OF NOT LESS THAN 1460 DEG.
UNLESS GLAZING IS PROVIDED IN DOOR OR A SIDELIGHT IS PRESENT.

-R4 (RSI 0.70) WHERE A STORM DOOR IS NOT PROVIDED

-GARAGE MAN DOORS TO BE GAS PROOFED WITH SELF CLOSER,
WEATHERSTRIPPING, THRESHOLD & DEAD BOLT PER ©.8.C. 9.10.13.15.
-R4 (RS10.70)

-TRAVEL FROM A FLOOR LEVEL TO AN EXIT OR EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE
LIMITED TO ONE FLOOR EXCEPT;
1) WHERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS ACCESS TO A BALCONY

OrR
2) WHERE THAT FLOOR LEVEL HAS A WINDOW PROVIDING AN
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 33" {1000mm) IN HEIGHT
AND 21 5/8" (550mm) IN WIDTH; SUCH WINDOW SHALL BE LOCATED SO
THAT THE S{WRE THAN 3'-3" {1000mm) ABOVE FLOOR AND 23-0"
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EXTERIOR COLUMN W/ MASONRY PIER:

-MIN. 6X6" (140mm X 140mm) WOOD POST ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/

METAL SADDLE.

-TOP PORTION OF PCST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND PER ELEVATION

DRAWINGS.

-MASOMRY VENEER SURROUND W/ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP. REFER TO

ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR PIER SIZE AND CAP HEIGHT.

-SURROUND TO BE TIED W/ METAL TIES @ 16" {400mm) O.C. VERT. INSTALLED

PER O.B.C. 9.20.5.4.
-3/4" AIR SPACE ARQUND POST.
OR

-MIN. 6°X6" (140mm X 140mm) WQOOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND
(PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO CONC, CAP W/ METAL SADDLE.
-MASONRY PIER TO BE CONSTRUCTED SOLID W/ PRECAST CONCRETE CAP.
REFER TO ELEVATION DRAWINGS FOR PIER SIZE AND CAP HEIGHT.

NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REPLACE &' X 6" POST
PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN CONFORMANCE WITH O.B.C. 9.17.4.

EXTERIOR COLUMN:

-MINL 67%6" {140mm X 140mm) WOOD POST CLAD W/ DECOR. SURROUND

(PER ELEVATION DRAWINGS) ANCHORED TO PORCH SLAB W/

METAL SADDLE

NOTE: DECORATIVE STRUCTURAL COLUMNS MAY REPLACE &' X 6" ABOVE
PROVIDED THAT THEY ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH O.B.C. 9.17.4.

COLD CELLARS:
FOR COLD CELLARS PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING:

FRAME CONSTRUCTION:

OTHERWISE.

RAIMN LOADS.

-JOISTS TO HAVE MIN. 1-1/2" (38mm) END BEARING

-BEAMS TO HAVE MIN. 3-1/2" (82mm) END BEARING

-DOUBLE STUDS @ OPENINGS

-ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE No.1 AND No. 2 SPF UNLESS NOTED

-ROOF LOADING IS BASED ON 1.5kPo SPECIFIED COMPOSITE SNOW AND

-DOUBLE HEADER JOISTS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WHEN THEY ARE
BETWEEN 3'-11" (1200mm} AND 10'-6" (3200mm)
-DOUBLE TRIMMER JOISTS WHEN HEADER JOIST LENGTH IS BETWEEN 2'-7"

(800mm) AND 6-7" (2000mm)
-DOUBLE JOISTS OR SOLID BLOCKING UNDER NON-LOAD BEARING
PARALLEL PARTITIONS
-BEAMS TO BE PLACED UNDER LOADBEARING WALLS WHEN WALLS ARE
PARALLEL TO FLOOR JOISTS
-BEAMS MAY BE A MAX. 24" (600mm) FROM LOADBEARING WALLS

WHEN WALLS ARE PERPENDICULAR TO FLOOR JOISTS
-APPROVED METAL HANGERS TO BE USED FOR JOISTS AND BEAMS WHEN
THEY FRAME INTO SIDES OF BEAMS, TRIMMERS AND HEADERS

184mm)

235mm) OR LARGER.
WATERPROOF WALLS IN BATHROOMS:

-REQUIRED AS PER OBC 9.29:2.1.

-VENTING AREA TO BE EQUIVALENT TO 0.2% OF COLD CELLAR AREA.

-COVER VENT W/ BUG SCREEN

-WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

-L1+L7 FOR DOOR OPENING

-2-8" X 6-8" EXTERIOR TYPE DOOR (MIN.R-4 RSI0.7)

-INSULATE FULL HEIGHT OF INTERIOR BASEMENT WALL W/ R20 (RS 3.52)

CONTINUOUS INSULATION (ZONE 1 OBC SB-12T1.3.1.1.2.A)

- ALTERMATE INSULATION METHOD: 2" (51mm) R10 (RS 1.74)RIGID INSULATION
W/ 2%4"(38mm X 89mm) WOOD STUD W/ R12 (RSI 2.11) BATT INSULATION

STUD WALL REINFORCEMENT:
O.B.LC.9.5.2.3.

“WALL STUDS ADJACENT TO WATER CLOSETS & SHOWER BATH TUBS IN MAIN
BATHROOM ARE TO BE REINFORCED TO PERMIT THE FUTURE INSTALLATION
OF GRAB BARS AS PER O.B.C. 3.8.38.(3){a)&(c) & 38.3.13.(2)(1) &

3.8.3.13.14)(c)

-GRAB BARS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER O.B.C. 9.8.7.7.(2)

WINDOW GUARDS:
@ STAIRS, LANDINGS & RAMPS - OBC 9.8.8.1.(8)

WINDOWS:
-WINDOWS TO BE SEALED TO THE AIR & VAPCR BARRIER
-WINDOWS THAT SEPARATE HEATED SPACE FROM UNHEATED SPACE SHALL
HAVE AN OVERALL COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF

1.6 W/Im2K) OR

-FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROOF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED
MORE THAN 15 3/4" {400mmy) BEYOND SUPPORTS FOR 2" X 8" (38mm X

-FLOOR JOISTS SUPPORTING ROOF LOADS SHALL NOT BE CANTILEVERED
MORE THAN 23 5/8" (600mm) BEYOND SUPPORTS FOR 2" X 10" {38mm X

-AN ENERGY RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 25 FOR WINDOWS

-BASEMENT WINDOWS WITH LOAD BEARING STRUCTURAL FRAME SHALL
BE DOUBLE GLAZED WITH LOW-E COATING

-SKYLIGHTS SHALL HAVE AN OVERALL COEFFICIENT OF HEAT TRANSFER OF
2.8 W/(m2.K)

DRAIN WATER HEAT RECOVERY:

-FOR GROSS GLAZED AREAS LESS THAN AND EQUAL TO 17%

- DWHR UNITS TO BE INSTALLED AS PER OBC SB-123.1.1.1.(22) & 3.1.1.12.
SENTENCES (1) TC (6)
- DWHR ARE REQUIRED IN ALL DWELLING UNITS TO RECEIVE DRAIN WATER
FROM ALL SHOWERS OR FROM AT LEAST 2 SHOWERS WHERE THERE ARE 2
OR MORE SHOWERS PROVIDED THERE IS A CRAWL SPACE OR STOREY

BELOW THE SHOWERS.

WINDOW SILL AT 3-0" (00mm) OR GREATER DOES NOT REQUIRE GUARDS

@ FLOORS - OBC 92.8.8.1.(4)

WINDOWS LESS THAN 1-7" (480mm)} ABOVE FLOORS WHERE ADJACENT GRADE
IS GREATER THAN 5-11" {1800mm) REQUIRE A GUARD PER OBC 2.8.8.2.

-OR-

WINDOW TO BE NOMN-OPERABLE AND DESIGNED TO WITHSTAND LATERAL LOADS

PER OBC 9.8.8.1.(8)(b)
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A 845x2030x45 (210°%6'8%1-3/4") WD2 4/ 2°X 8" SPR WDI24 1/13/4" X9 1/2" (2.0E) LWL & prmm “hg
B B15x2030x35 (28'%6'8'%1-3/8") WD3 5/ 2% 8 SPR WDI2 2/ 13/4" %9 172" {2.0F) LVL = DipiEOUTET DJ  DOUBLE JOIST R ep 30LDBEARING
C 760x2030x35 (26'x6'8'1-3/8") WD4 3/ 72X 10"SPR WDI3 3/ 13/4" %9 1/2' (2.06) LVL PRESSURE TREATED SUPRORIED RiEbRER)
D 710x2030x35 (24’68 x1-3/8") WD5 4/ 2°X 107 SPR WD14A 1/13/4"X11 7/8" (2.0F) LVL [i VENTS AND INTAKES PT  |imser 34 POINTLOAD
E 460x2030x35 (1'6'x6'8'x1-3/8") WD6 5/ 2°X 10"SPR WDI4  2/13/4" X1 7/8" (2.06) LVL GT  GIRDER TRUSS
F 610x2030x35 (2'0"%4'8"%1-3/8") WD7 3/ 2°%12'SPR WDI15  3/13/4"X1) 7/8" (2.0E) LVL =} HOSE BIB B Bl FATARCH
G OVER SIZED EXTERIOR DOOR WD8 4/ 2% 12 SPR WDI16A 1/13/4"X14" (2.0F) LVL e PR, ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR o
WD$ 5/ 2'X12°SPR WDI16 2/ 13/4"X14" [2.0E) LVL Z%@ EXHAUST FAN 2 RERER 2 STORY WALL
WDI17 3/ 13/4"X14" (2.0€) LVL c £ /
w4 ' EXT. LIGHT FIXTURE
STEEL BEAMS UNTELS ] @ cqpCeLar VE"” FAALL MOUNTED)
ST Wé6X1S Ll 2/2'X8'SPR L9 4"X3-1/2'X 1/4'L U4 szexayrxiel o B staeg vent M o
ST2. W 620 L3 2/2'X 10"SPR LID 4-7/8'X31/Z'XS/16°L LIS 57/8'X 4 X 1/2'L - D rrRERACE vers ' (H) HYDRO METER
W8 X 18 L5  2/2°X 12'SPR LT 4-7/8"X3-1/2°X3/8°L L6 7-1/8"X 4" X 3/8"L -8 < i
W8 X2l L7 3 M2X32'% 4L L2 57/8'X3YZXE06L L7 7-18 X4'X1/2'L D5 B DRYER vENT | ji'"’“*‘”' (G) oasmemER
W8 X24 4-7/8"X 3-1/2'X 1/4°L 5-7/8"X 312X 3/8" L o © A S\
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I, JORGE MORENO DECLARE THAT I HAVE REVIEWED AND TAKEN
DESIGN RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DESIGN WORK ON BEHALF
OF RN DESIGN LTD,UNDER DIVISION C ,PART-3 SUBSECTION-3.2.4
OF THE BUILDING CODE. | AM QUALIFED AND THE FIRM IS
REGISTERED IN THE APPROPRIATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES.
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